
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

8 April 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 6 April 2021  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements for the meeting. 

 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

11 March 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
 

 

7 P0187.20 -  FATLING AND FIRKIN, HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 P0198.21 -  6 BEVERLEY GARDENS, HORNCHURCH (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1 3DL 
(Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 

 

[...]
Members are reminded that other areas of legislation cover many aspects of 
the development process and therefore do not need to be considered as part of 
determining a planning application. The most common examples are: 

 Building Regulations deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires 
etc. 

 Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, 
food safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from 
planning and should not be considered. 
 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 
has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 
CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

11 March 2021 (7.30  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Carol Smith (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and +Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir. 
+ Councillor Ray Best substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 
Councillor Nisha Patel was also present for the meeting. 
 
 
41 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

42 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
2M 

 

44 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1 3DL  
 
The Committee noted that the application was previously deferred in order 
for members of the committee undertake a site visit. At the request of 
officers the Committee considered and RESOLVED to defer the matter to 
allow the applicant supply the appropriate drawings for the application. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6
[...]
s and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
08 April 2021 

 
Application Reference:   P0187.20 
 
Location:     Fatling and Firkin, High St, Hornchurch 
 
Ward:      St. Andrew’s 
 
Description: Installation of a free standing food 

servery unit. Removal of two fixed 
jumbrellas and replaced with a new 
pergola. 

 
Case Officer:    Aidan Hughes 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 

which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 This application was called in by Councillor Paul Middleton for the Planning 

Committee to review and citing the following reason: the location of the 
proposed build is across a right of way between Leather Lane and Hornchurch 
High St. A right of way that has existed for many years. 

 
2.  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The proposed installation of a free standing food servery unit, removal of two 

fixed jumbrellas and replaced with a new pergola, replacement lighting and 
festoon line is proposed as part of the proposal. It is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable and not out of keeping with the locality or the use in 
conjunction with the Public House. Furthermore, the scale and siting of the 
building and the associated works is not judged to result in material harm to 
neighbouring amenity. No material amenity issues or parking and highway 
issues are considered to result.  

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 

3.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Conditions 
1. SC04 – Time Limit of 3 years to implement.  
2. SC10C – Materials as per application form. 
3. SC32 – Accordance with plans. 
4. Restricted Permitted Cooking Methods to prohibit the use of grills, fryers & 

charcoal grills. 
5. Hours of Operation for the takeaway from 1100h-2100h 
 
Informatives 
1. No negotiation required 
2. The applicant should note that planning permission does not override any other 

rights in regard to rights of way. 
 

4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
 Proposal 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the proposed installation of a free standing 

food servery unit, removal of two fixed jumbrellas and replaced with a new 
pergola. Although, not outlined on the description, replacement lighting and a 
festoon line is proposed as part of the proposal. 

 
Site and Surroundings 

4.2 The application property comprises of the Fatling & Firkin public house located 
on the northern side of the High Street, Hornchurch. Sainsbury’s supermarket 
is located to the west and there is a beer garden and a parade of shops to the 
east. 

 
Planning History 

4.4 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 
 

P0909.13 - Alteration to entrance lobby roof with addition of gable & bay window 
to side elevation timber panelling to flank elevation – Approved. 

  
 A0016.97 - Erection of brewery signage - illuminated – Approved. 
  
5 CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
 
5.2 The following were consulted regarding the application: 
 
5.3 Highways: No objection to the proposal. 
 
5.4 Environmental Health:
[...]
 
relationship with nearby residential premises. 

 
Parking and Highway Implications 

7.11 The proposed development would result in no loss of parking and no alteration 
is shown to the existing arrangement. 

 
7.12  No objection has been made by the Highway Authority. 
 
7.13 The call-in reason has been cited as the proposal affecting a footway between 

High Street and Leather Lane. During the planning process, the case officer 
contacted the Land Charges Department and other internal departments to 
seek clarity in respect to any Public Right of Way (PROW) as cited by the ward 
councillor. 

 
7.14 From all the responses provided, it was indicated that this was not a registered 

public right of way.  
 
7.15 The agent has provided information on the ownership of the land with the 

applicant’s ownership and not subject to any rights over the land.  
 
7.16 The effect of a development on a right of way is a material planning 

consideration. However, there is no evidence that this is a right of way in the 
legal sense. The proposed food servery unit would mean a less direct route 
between High Street and Leather Lane, but the plans do not indicate that this 
route would be unavailable as a result of the development. The grant of 
planning permission does not grant the right to close, alter or build over a right 
of way (should it subsequently be shown that such a right exists). Therefore it 

Page 16



is considered that there are insufficient grounds to refuse planning permission 
on the grounds of obstruction/inconvenience. 

 
8 Conclusions 
8.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account, 

planning permission should be granted for the installation of a free standing 
food servery unit, removal of two fixed jumbrellas and replaced with a new 
pergola for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in 
the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Planning Committ
[...]
occupiers should reasonably expect to enjoy”. 

 
 The existing refers to the works already undertaken without planning consent 

to be retained. 
 
1.5 Following the refusal of the above applications and the dismissed appeal, the 

applicant has removed the unauthorised development as described above 
following an enforcement notice being served as part of ENF/372/19.  

 
1.6 This application differs from the previously refused schemes P0992.19 and 

P0975.20 in the following key areas: 

 The wooden steps from the decking to the pool have been removed. 

 Lounge seat base and elevated flat section have been deleted.  

 Flat section on top of screen fencing and pump housing removed. 

2.  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The screen fence, pump housing and low level decking to the existing above 

ground level pool would be acceptable and not have an unacceptable impact 
on the locality from a visual point of view. It is considered that the proposal 
would not result in material harm to neighbouring amenity. No material amenity 
issues or parking and highway issues are considered to result.   

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

conditions. 
 
3.2 That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and informative to secure the following 
matters: 

 
Conditions 
1. SC04 -  Time limit – 3 years 
2. SC32 – Accordance with plans. 
3. Notwithstanding plans, approval only for the decking, screen to pool and 

pump housing. Nothing shall be affixed to the decking, pool housing or 
screen. 

 
Informative 
1. INF28  No negotiation required 

 

Page 20



 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
 Proposal 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the installation of a 1.2m high screen above 

the decking, pump housing and low level decking (12cm high) adjacent to 
existing above pool. The proposal is located at the bottom of the garden.  
 
Site and Sur
[...]
should be approved subject to conditions and for the 
reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION. 

 

Page 24



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
8 April 2021 

 
Application Reference: P1091.20 
 
Location: Harefield Manor Hotel, 33 Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3DL 
 
Ward: Romford Town 
 
Description: Variation of condition no.2 (Drawings) of 

Planning Permission P1866.18 dated 
19/02/2019 to allow for amendments to 
dormers, windows and roof profile of the 
extended main hotel building at 33 Main 
Road 

 
Case Officer: Jessica Denison 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
 

1.1. Application P1866.18 was approved in February 2019 allowing ‘…extensions 
on the first floor to the Main hotel building' 

1.2. Enforcement case ENF/458/20 was raised in July 2020 siting concerns that 
what was being constructed on site did not match the approved plans 

1.3. This current application was submitted in August 2020.  The application as 
originally submitted did not seek to retain what was being built on site at the 
time of submission.  Put another way, the application sought permission for an 
alternative version of the approved scheme. 

1.4. The application was called in by Councillor Chapman in September 2020.  
1.5. During the course of the application, the only construction to occur has been to 

reduce the size of the dormers as built (to what was previously approved) and 
to make the construction site weather-proof. 

1.6. Aside from the dormer windows, the other roof alterations shown on the plans 
are proposed. 

1.7. The application was considered by members of the Planning Committee at the 
meeting held on 17 December 2020 where it was deferred to enable a site visit 
to better understand the relationship of the development and the neighbouring 
property. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



1.8. Due to ongoing social distancing measures and travel restrictions related to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, a decision was taken in consultation with the Chair to use 
video submissions instead. 

1.9. Videos were then submitted by the applicant and the main objector in February 
2021 and these have been previously shared with the Committee members. 

1.10. The application was presented again at the meeting held on 11 March 2021.  It 
was deferred at Officers’ request to enable corrections to be made to the 
submitted plans to ensure their accuracy. 

1.11. A further set of revised plans were submitted on 12 March 2021 to address 
those inaccuracies. 

1.12. The report is now brought back to members with a summary of the response to 
the above matters set out in the following section of this report.   

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY CHANGES TO PLANS 

2.1. The submitted plans under assessment seek to amend only the elevation 

drawings. The location, context and floorplans will all remain as approved 

under P1866.18 

2.2. The revised elevation drawings show an additional dormer window, slightly 

taller dormer windows overall, changes to roof profile and height as well as 

other minor corrections. 

2.3. These are detailed further in the proposal section. 

 

3 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1. The proposed amendments are minor in contrast to what was previously 

approved  

3.2. Although the approved plans showed dormers to every new bedroom on the 

floor plans, one was not shown on the elevations, so the purpose of this 

application (following enforcement investigation) is to rectify this and allow 

each bedroom to have good daylight provided by a dormer. The proposed 

'additional' dormer is therefore not 'new' but an update to the proposals 

reflecting what was intended. 

3.3. The proposed development would remain adequately designed, and provide a 

good quality of accommodation. The development would have an acceptable 

impact on: the streetscene, the amenity of neighbouring properties, the 

highway, and the road network more generally. 

 

4 RECOMMENDATION 

4.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

suggested planning conditions. 

 

Conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 

in complete accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one 

of this decision notice)  

Page 26



2) Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted plans, this permission 

relates solely to the dormer windows and main roof profile of the main hotel 

building and to no other matters whatsoever. 

3) All new external finishes shall be carried out in materials to match those of 

the existing building(s) to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

4) Prior to occupation a scheme for any new plant or machinery shall be 

submitted to the local planning authority to achieve the following standard. 

Noise levels expressed as the equivalent continuous sound level LAeq (1 

hour) when calculated at the boundary with the nearest noise sensitive 

premises shall not exceed LA90 -10dB and shall be maintained thereafter 

to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

5) All proposed hard and soft landscaping shall be carried out as shown on 

previously approved plan 2881_PL118 as part of condition discharge 

application Q0310.19. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised within the 

scheme shall be carried out in the first planting season following completion 

of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 

from completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 

damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 

others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the local Planning Authority.  

6) The vehicle cleansing facilities to prevent mud being deposited onto the 

public highway during c
[...]
 Main 

Building to allow for amendments to dormers, windows and the roof profile as 

shown on elevations, and does not involve any other changes. 

8.18. Comments were also received regarding ‘additional’ features to the building. 

Servicing fittings and fixtures such as air conditioning units and vents fall 

outside of this planning application. 

8.19. It is noted that some doubt has been raised about the lawfulness of the 

extended part of the ‘conservatory’ as shown on the approved plans under 

P1866.18.  The extended conservatory is not covered by this planning 

application.  For the avoidance of any doubt on this specific issue, a condition 

is attached to make clear that this permission does not apply to the extended 

conservatory in any way.  

 

Conclusions 

8.20. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 

is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

section of this report (section 2). 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0187.20 -  FATLING AND FIRKIN, HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH
	8 P0198.21 -  6 BEVERLEY GARDENS, HORNCHURCH
	9 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1 3DL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

8 April 2021 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
 
 
45 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

46 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

48 P0187.20 -  FATLING AND FIRKIN, HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH  
 
The committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Paul Middleton. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Middleton addressed the committee. 



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
2M 

 

 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes with 2 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant and Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 

49 P0198.21 -  6 BEVERLEY GARDENS, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Roger Ramsey. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Ramsey addressed the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting. 
 
 

50 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1 3DL  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Joshua 
Chapman. 
 
Councillor Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission it was RESOLVED to 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of: 
 
The height of the extended dormers, the presence of the extra fifth dormer 
and the proximity of the dormer window nearest to the Sydenham Close 
neighbour giving rise to a cluttered and more dominant roofscape, resulting 
in harm to residential amenity and the character of the street scene. 
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 4 
votes to 2 with 1 abstention. 
 
 



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
3M 

 

Councillors Crowder, Durant, Sutton and Tyler voted for the motion. 
 
Councillors Best, McGeary and Misir voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor Nunn abstained from voting. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


